Street, NW., Washington, DC 20005– 4026. Comments received will be posted to *http://www.pbgc.gov.* 

Copies of the collection of information may also be obtained without charge by writing to the Disclosure Division of the Office of the General Counsel of PBGC at the above address or by visiting the Disclosure Division or calling 202–326–4040 during normal business hours. (TTY and TDD users may call the Federal relay service toll-free at 1–800–877–8339 and ask to be connected to 202–326–4040.) PBGC's regulations on multiemployer plans may be accessed on PBGC's Web site at http://www.pbgc.gov.

# FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Thomas H. Gabriel, Attorney, or Catherine B. Klion, Manager, Regulatory and Policy Division, Legislative and Regulatory Department, Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation, 1200 K Street, NW., Washington, DC 20005–4026, 202– 326–4024. (For TTY/TDD users, call the Federal relay service toll-free at 1–800– 877–8339 and ask to be connected to 202–326–4024.)

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation's regulations prescribe actuarial valuation methods and assumptions (including interest rate assumptions) to be used in determining the actuarial present value of benefits under single-employer plans that terminate (29 CFR Part 4044) and under multiemployer plans that undergo a mass withdrawal of contributing employers (29 CFR Part 4281). Each month PBGC publishes the interest rates to be used under those regulations for plans terminating or undergoing mass withdrawal during the next month.

The interest rates are intended to reflect current conditions in the annuity markets. To determine these interest rates, PBGC gathers pricing data from insurance companies that are providing annuity contracts to terminating pension plans through a quarterly 'Survey of Nonparticipating Single Premium Group Annuity Rates." The American Council of Life Insurers distributes the survey and provides PBGC with "blind" data (i.e., PBGC is unable to match responses with the companies that submitted them). PBGC also uses the information from the survey in determining the interest rates it uses to value benefits payable to participants and beneficiaries in PBGCtrusteed plans for purposes of PBGC's financial statements.

The survey is directed at insurance companies that have volunteered to participate, most or all of which are members of the American Council of Life Insurers. The survey is conducted quarterly and will be sent to approximately 22 insurance companies. Based on experience under the current approval, PBGC estimates that 6 insurance companies will complete and return the survey. PBGC further estimates that the average annual burden of this collection of information is 23 hours and \$75.

OMB has approved this collection of information under control number 1212–0030 through March 31, 2009. PBGC intends to request that OMB extend its approval for another three years. An agency may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number.

PBGC is soliciting public comments to—

• Evaluate whether the collection of information is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of the agency, including whether the information will have practical utility;

• Evaluate the accuracy of the agency's estimate of the burden of the collection of information, including the validity of the methodology and assumptions used;

• Enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected; and

• Minimize the burden of the collection of information on those who are to respond, including through the use of appropriate automated, electronic, mechanical, or other technological collection techniques or other forms of information technology, *e.g.*, permitting electronic submission of responses.

Issued in Washington, DC, this 24th day of November 2008.

#### John H. Hanley,

Director, Legislative and Regulatory Department, Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation.

[FR Doc. E8–28333 Filed 11–26–08; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7709–01–P

# POSTAL SERVICE BOARD OF GOVERNORS

# **Sunshine Act Meeting**

TIME AND DATE: 1 p.m., Tuesday, December 2, and 8:30 a.m., Wednesday, December 3, 2008.

**PLACE:** Washington, DC, at U.S. Postal Service Headquarters, 475 L'Enfant Plaza, SW.

STATUS: Closed.

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED:

# Tuesday, December 2 at 1 p.m. (Closed)

- 1. Financial Matters.
- 2. Strategic Issues.
- 3. Pricing.
- 4. Personnel Matters and
- Compensation Issues.

5. Governors' Executive Session— Discussion of prior agenda items and Board Governance.

# Wednesday, December 3 at 8:30 a.m. (Closed)—(if needed)

1. Continuation of Tuesday's closed session agenda.

#### CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION:

Julie S. Moore, Secretary of the Board, U.S. Postal Service, 475 L'Enfant Plaza, SW., Washington, DC 20260–1000. Telephone (202) 268–4800.

Julie S. Moore,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. E8–28375 Filed 11–25–08; 11:15 am]

BILLING CODE 7710-12-P

#### PRESIDIO TRUST

#### Notice of Receipt of and Availability for Public Comment on an Application for Wireless Telecommunications Facilities Site

**AGENCY:** The Presidio Trust. **ACTION:** Notice of receipt of and availability for public comment on an application for Wireless Telecommunications Facilities Site; the Presidio of San Francisco, California.

**SUMMARY:** This notice announces the Presidio Trust's receipt of and availability for public comment on an application from Omnipoint Communications, Inc. d/b/a T-Mobile for a temporary wireless telecommunications facilities site ("Project") in The Presidio of San Francisco. The proposed location of the Project is below the Highway 101 overpass adjacent to Doyle Drive, in the vicinity of 1158 Gorgas Avenue.

The Project involves (i) licensing a 28' x 22' area (''Site''), (ii) placing a trailer with a cellular facility on wheels ("COW") measuring approximately 27' x 8' on the Site, (iii) installing an 8'-high chain link fence with slats within a portion of an area already enclosed by a 12'-high chain link fence, and (iv) accessing electricity and telephone connectivity from 1158 Gorgas Avenue through surface conduit covered with an asphalt curb or crowned and sloped covering. The COW will host (a) a galvanized steel tower approximately 50' tall, holding six antenna, three of which will be located at approximately

42' and three of which will be located at approximately 47', each measuring less than  $56'' \ge 14'' \ge 47'$ , (b) radio equipment, and (c) all other equipment necessary to operate the Project, including an equipment cabinet measuring approximately 5.5' high  $\ge 47' \ge 37'$ .

*Comments:* Comments on the proposed project must be sent to Steve Carp, Presidio Trust, 34 Graham Street, P.O. Box 29052, San Francisco, CA 94129–0052, and be received by December 31, 2008. A copy of T-Mobile's application is available upon request to the Presidio Trust.

#### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Steve Carp, Presidio Trust, 34 Graham Street, P.O. Box 29052, San Francisco, CA 94129–0052. E-mail: *scarp@presidiotrust.gov.* Telephone: 415.561.5300.

Dated: November 21, 2008.

#### Karen A. Cook,

General Counsel.

[FR Doc. E8–28260 Filed 11–26–08; 8:45 am] S

BILLING CODE 4310-4R-P

#### SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

[Release No. IC-28520]

#### Notice of Applications for Deregistration Under Section 8(f) of the Investment Company Act of 1940

November 21, 2008

The following is a notice of applications for deregistration under section 8(f) of the Investment Company Act of 1940 for the month of November 2008. A copy of each application may be obtained for a fee at the Commission's Public Reference Room, 100 F Street, NE., Washington, DC 20549-1520 (tel. 202-551-5850). An order granting each application will be issued unless the SEC orders a hearing. Interested persons may request a hearing on any application by writing to the SEC's Secretary at the address below and serving the relevant applicant with a copy of the request, personally or by mail. Hearing requests should be received by the SEC by 5:30 p.m. on December 17, 2008, and should be accompanied by proof of service on the applicant, in the form of an affidavit or, for lawyers, a certificate of service. Hearing requests should state the nature of the writer's interest, the reason for the request, and the issues contested. Persons who wish to be notified of a hearing may request notification by writing to the Secretary, U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, 100 F

Street, NE., Washington, DC 20549–1090.

#### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Diane L. Titus at (202) 551–6810, SEC, Division of Investment Management, Office of Investment Company Regulation, 100 F Street, NE., Washington, DC 20549–4041.

#### Smith Barney Money Funds, Inc. [File No. 811–2490]; Smith Barney Municipal Money Market Fund, Inc. [File No. 811– 3112]

Summary: Each applicant seeks an order declaring that it has ceased to be an investment company. On April 16, 2007, applicants transferred their assets to corresponding series of Legg Mason Partners Money Market Trust, based on net asset value. Expenses of \$5,595,239 and \$774,031, respectively, incurred in connection with the reorganizations were paid by applicants and Legg Mason, Inc., the parent company of applicants' investment adviser.

*Filing Date:* The applications were filed on October 30, 2008.

Applicants' Address: 55 Water St., New York, NY 10041.

#### Legg Mason Partners Small Cap Core Fund, Inc. [File No. 811–5928]

Summary: Applicant seeks an order declaring that it has ceased to be an investment company. On April 16, 2007, applicant transferred its assets to a corresponding series of Legg Mason Partners Equity Trust, based on net asset value. Expenses of \$50,060 incurred in connection with the reorganization were paid by applicant and Legg Mason, Inc., the parent company of applicant's investment adviser.

*Filing Date:* The application was filed on October 30, 2008.

Applicant's Address: 55 Water St., New York, NY 10041.

#### Highland Capital Multi-Strategy Fund [File No. 811–22073]

*Summary:* Applicant, a closed-end investment company, seeks an order declaring that it has ceased to be an investment company. On October 30, 2008, applicant made a liquidating distribution to its shareholders, based on net asset value. Expenses of \$2,500 incurred in connection with the liquidation were paid by Highland Capital Management, L.P., applicant's investment adviser.

*Filing Date:* The application was filed on October 31, 2008.

Applicant's Address: NexBank Tower, 13455 Noel Rd., Suite 800, Dallas, TX 75240.

#### Legg Mason Partners Variable Portfolios V [File No. 811–7893]

Summary: Applicant seeks an order declaring that it has ceased to be an investment company. On April 27, 2007, applicant transferred its assets to a corresponding series of Legg Mason Partners Variable Portfolios I, Inc., based on net asset value. Expenses of \$51,786 incurred in connection with the reorganization were paid by applicant and Legg Mason, Inc., the parent company of applicant's investment adviser.

*Filing Date:* The application was filed on October 30, 2008.

Applicant's Address: 125 Broad St., New York, NY 10004.

#### Legg Mason Partners Variable Portfolios I, Inc. [File No. 811–8443]; Legg Mason Partners Variable Portfolios III, Inc. [File No. 811–8372]

Summary: Each applicant seeks an order declaring that it has ceased to be an investment company. On April 16, 2007, applicants transferred their assets to corresponding series of Legg Mason Partners Variable Equity Trust and Legg Mason Partners Variable Income Trust, based on net asset value. Expenses of \$193,404 and \$963,711, respectively, incurred in connection with the reorganizations were paid by applicants and Legg Mason, Inc., the parent company of applicants' investment adviser.

*Filing Date:* The applications were filed on October 30, 2008.

Applicants' Address: 55 Water St., New York, NY 10041.

#### Everest Funds [File No. 811–10057]

Summary: Applicant seeks an order declaring that it has ceased to be an investment company. On July 9, 2008, applicant made a liquidating distribution to its shareholders, based on net asset value. Expenses of \$12,094 incurred in connection with the liquidation were paid by applicant.

*Filing Date:* The application was filed on October 29, 2008.

*Applicant's Address:* 5805 S 86th Circle, Omaha, NE 68127.

# Excelsior Funds, Inc. [File No. 811–4088]; Excelsior Tax-Exempt Funds, Inc. [File No. 811–4101]

Summary: Each applicant seeks an order declaring that it has ceased to be an investment company. Between March 24, 2008 and May 5, 2008, each applicant's series transferred their assets to corresponding series of Columbia Funds Series Trust and Columbia Funds Series Trust I, based on net asset value. Expenses of \$3,731,778 and \$829,865, respectively, incurred in connection